
February 17, 2022

Dear Congress,

It’s time to act on climate.

More than 40 percent of Americans experienced a climate-related disaster in 2021.1 From deadly
heat waves to hurricanes that left millions without power to wildfires that destroyed thousands
of homes, the message is clear: our climate can’t wait.

The good news is that it doesn’t have to. Congress can act this month to usher in a decade of
clean energy growth. As community leaders, local officials, health professionals, small business
owners, environmental organizations and citizens, we’re coming together to urge you to seize
this opportunity to address the defining challenge of our time—climate change—by passing a
package of climate investments by March.

The best climate bill is one that can pass. Thankfully, as President Biden recently said, many of
you—and most of your constituents—already support a more than $500 billion suite of climate
and environmental investments, anchored by tax incentives for renewable energy generation
and electric vehicles.

Tax credits for technologies like wind and solar have driven progress through the last decade.
We’ve seen 52 percent annual growth in solar since the Investment Tax Credit for solar was

1 Sarah Kaplan and Andrew Ba Tran, “More than 40 percent of Americans live in counties hit by climate
disasters in 2021,” The Washington Post, January 5, 2022.

https://environmentamerica.org/news/ame/new-data-poll-shows-voters-strongly-back-climate-related-infrastructure-investments
https://www.washingtonpost.com/climate-environment/2022/01/05/climate-disasters-2021-fires/
https://www.washingtonpost.com/climate-environment/2022/01/05/climate-disasters-2021-fires/


enacted,2 and wind energy has tripled since a large investment was made in the Production Tax
Credit in 2009.3 But there’s much more we can do to tap clean, green, renewable power sources.

A ten-year package of tax incentives could cut power sector emissions to between 64% and 73%
below 2005 levels by 2031.4 These incentives are a critical component of meeting President Joe
Biden’s climate goals of 50-52 percent reduction from 2005 levels in economy-wide net
greenhouse gas pollution by 2030 and a carbon pollution-free power sector by 2035.

Not only would these investments help tackle climate change, they’d also save lives. Pollution
from burning fossil fuels is estimated to be responsible for more than 1 in 10 deaths in the U.S.
each year—more than 350,000 total deaths in 2018.5

The consequences of falling short are clear. With heat waves, droughts and wildfires picking up
throughout the country, we’re feeling the impacts right now. The decisions we make today will
continue to shape America for generations to come—and will determine if we’re able to
preserve a livable future. Every solar panel, every ton of pollution avoided matters. That is why,
again, we implore you to do everything you can to act on climate.

We urge you to move us toward a brighter future by passing a bill by March that includes clean
energy tax credits, along with any other environmental provisions that enjoy sufficient support.

Signed:
See pages 3-12 for signers by constituency.
See pages 13-22 for signers by state.
See pages 22-27 for quotes from signers on how climate change is impacting their communities.

5 Gideon Weissman and Emma Searson, “We Have the Power,” Frontier Group and Environment
America Research & Policy Center, 2021,
https://environmentamerica.org/feature/ame/we-have-the-power.

4 Analysis includes a ten-year package with full credit value, flexibility, ability to receive direct payments,
and extension to existing clean resources. John Larsen, Ben King, Hannah Kolus, Naveen Dasari, and
Whitney Herndon, “Pathways to Build Back Better: Maximizing Clean Energy Tax Credits,” The
Rhodium Group, July 8, 2021. https://rhg.com/research/build-back-better-clean-energy-tax-credits/

3 “Table 4.2.B. Existing Net Summer Capacity of Other Renewable Sources by Producer Type, 2009
through 2019 (Megawatts),” U.S. Energy Information Administration,
https://www.eia.gov/electricity/annual/html/epa_04_02_b.html.

2 “Solar Investment Tax Credit,” Solar Energy Industries Association,
https://www.seia.org/initiatives/solar-investment-tax-credit-itc.

https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/04/22/fact-sheet-president-biden-sets-2030-greenhouse-gas-pollution-reduction-target-aimed-at-creating-good-paying-union-jobs-and-securing-u-s-leadership-on-clean-energy-technologies/
https://www.npr.org/2021/06/19/1008248475/the-record-temperatures-enveloping-the-west-is-not-your-average-heat-wave
https://www.latimes.com/world-nation/story/2021-06-19/western-united-states-drought
https://www.nbcnews.com/news/weather/wildfires-erupt-after-hottest-week-history-across-parts-west-ignited-n1271603
https://environmentamerica.org/feature/ame/we-have-the-power
https://rhg.com/research/build-back-better-clean-energy-tax-credits/
https://www.eia.gov/electricity/annual/html/epa_04_02_b.html
https://www.seia.org/initiatives/solar-investment-tax-credit-itc


Individuals whose entries are italicized signed on behalf of their organization. Other individuals
are representing their own views.
Individuals whose entries are followed by * are represented in multiple constituency groups.

SIGNERS BY CONSTITUENCY

Local, State and School Officials

Lioneld Jordan, Mayor, City of Fayetteville - Fayetteville, AR, 72701
Lauren Kuby, Councilmember, City of Tempe - Tempe, AZ, 85282
Barbara Halliday, Mayor, City of Hayward - Hayward, CA, 94541
Eric Alegria, City Councilmember, City of Rancho Palos Verdes - Rancho Palos Verdes, CA,
90275
Dan Kalb, Oakland City Councilmember, Oakland City Council - Oakland, CA, 94618
Sudhanshu Jain, Vice Mayor, City of Santa Clara - Santa Clara, CA, 95050
Sergio Lopez, Councilmember, City of Campbell - Campbell, CA, 95008
Emmanuel J Estrada, Mayor, Baldwin Park City Council - City of Baldwin Park, CA, 91706
Norma Martínez-Rubin, Councilmember (Former Mayor), City of Pinole - Pinole, CA, 94564
Bob Tiffany, Supervisor, District 4, San Benito County - Hollister, CA, 95023
Betsy Nash, Mayor, City of Menlo Park - Menlo Park, CA, 94025
Tony Madrigal, Modesto City Councilmember, District 2, City of Modesto - Modesto , CA,
95351
Ronald Kott, Mayor, City of Rio Vista - Rio Vista, CA, 94571
Sandy Brown, Santa Cruz City Council Member, City of Santa Cruz - Santa Cruz, CA, 95060
Jack Shu, Councilmember, City of La Mesa - La Mesa, CA, 91941
Victor Aguilar Jr., Councilmember, City of San Leandro - San Leandro, CA, 94577
Chris Duncan, Mayor Pro Tem, San Clemente City Council - San Clemente, CA, 92673
Michael Brownrigg, Councilmember, former Mayor, City of Burlingame - Burlingame, CA,
94010
Tina Arriola, Councilmember, City of Vallejo - Vallejo, CA, 94590
Preston Jordan, Mayor, City of Albany - Albany, CA, 94706
Andrew Lewis, Councilmember, North Westwood Neighborhood Council - Los Angeles, CA,
90024
David Diaz, MPH, Executive Director, Active San Gabriel Valley - El Monte, CA, 91731*
Dennis Pocekay, MD, MPH, Petaluma City Councilmember, City of Petaluma - Petaluma, CA,
94952*
Bonnie Turnbull, Trustee, Lake Tahoe Unified School District - South Lake Tahoe, CA, 96150



Cherise Khaund, School Board Trustee, Mt. Diablo Unified School District - Walnut Creek, CA,
94598
Claudia Bill-de la Peña , City Councilmember , City of Thousand Oaks - Thousand Oaks, CA,
91361*
Janice Elliott, City Councilmember, City of Upland - Upland, CA, 91786
Nick Melvoin, Vice President, Los Angeles Unified Board of Education - Los Angeles, CA, 90017
Kristopher Larsen, Mayor, Nederland, Colorado - Nederland, CO, 80466
Jessica Burley, Mayor Pro Tem, Town of Frisco - Frisco, CO, 80443
Sarah Leonardi, School Board Member, Broward County Public Schools - Broward County, FL,
33060
Edward "Ted" Terry, Super District 6 Commissioner, DeKalb County Board of Commissioners  -
Clarkston, GA, 30021
Senator Kim Jackson, State Senator, Georgia State Senate, District 41 - Stone Mountain , GA,
30083
Polly Sattler - Atlanta, GA, 30307
Pedro Marin, State Representative , Georgia General Assembly - Duluth, GA, 30096
Mike Gabbard, State Senator, Hawaii State Senate - Honolulu, HI, 96813
Vernard L. Alsberry Jr., Mayor, Hazel Crest - Hazel Crest, IL, 60429
Charles E. Tokar, Village President, Village of Chicago Ridge - Chicago Ridge, IL, 60415
Kathy Shannon, Board Vice President, Champaign Unit 4 Schools - Champaign, IL, 61821
Michele Miller, Town Councilor, Town of Amherst - Amherst, MA, 01002
Mandi Jo Hanneke, Councilor-at-Large, Town Council - Amherst, MA, 01002
Kenni Jean Schrader, Transportation Supervisor, Three Rivers Community Schools - Three Rivers, MI,
49093
Sam Sant, Board Director, Robbinsdale School Board - Robbinsdale, MN, 55422
Daniel Corona, Mayor - West Wendover, NV, 89883
Councilman Tom Bullock, Councilmember at Large, City of Lakewood - Lakewood, OH, 44107
Melanie Houston, City Councilmember, Grandview Heights  - Grandview Heights , OH, 43212
Yaniv Aronson, Mayor, Borough of Conshohocken - Conshohocken, PA, 19428
Erika Strassburger, Councilmember, Pittsburgh City Council - Pittsburgh, PA, 15219
Mayor Stephanie A. Henrick, Mayor, Pottstown Borough - Pottstown, PA, 19464
Helen Gym, Philadelphia City Councilmember, Philadelphia City Council - Philadelphia, PA, 19107
Greg Vitali, State Representative, Pennsylvania House of Representatives - Harrisburg, PA,
17120
Nikil Saval, State Senator, Pennsylvania State Senate - Philadelphia, PA, 19147
Bob Harvie, County Commissioner Chair, County of Bucks - Doylestown, PA, 18901
Joel Hicks, Councilman, Borough of Carlisle - Carlisle, PA, 17015
Jim Lee, Commissioner, Springfield Township - Oreland, PA, 19075



Marian Moskowitz, Chair, Chester County Board of Commissioners - Malvern, PA, 19355
Tim Briggs, State Representative , Pennsylvania House of Representatives  - King of Prussia, PA,
19406
Joe Webster, State Representative, Pennsylvania House of Representatives - Collegeville, PA,
19426
Mike Schlossberg, State Representative, Pennsylvania House of Representatives - Allentown,
PA, 18104
Jennifer O'Mara, State Representative, Pennsylvania House of Representatives - Springfield, PA,
19064
Sara Innamorato, State Representative, Pennsylvania House of Representatives - Pittsburgh, PA,
15201
Kevin Madden, Councilman, Delaware County - Media, PA, 19063
Kimberly Doss, Mayor, City of Farrell - Farrell, PA, 16121*
Jesse Barlow, President, State College Borough Council - State College, PA, 16801*
Matthew Mehalik, Executive Director , Breathe Project  - Pittsburgh , PA, 15219*
Kara Roggenkamp, Member of Council, Ben Avon Borough - Ben Avon, PA, 15202
Michael Belmonte, President, Woodland Hills School District - Pittsburgh, PA, 15221
James Crisfield, Superintendent, Wissahickon School District - Ambler, PA, 19002
Dani Hernandez, Houston ISD Board of Education, Houston ISD  - Houston, TX, 77023
Marcus McQuirter, Department Chair, Austin Community College Drama - Austin, TX, 78752*
Tanja Birke, Alderperson Ward 4 , City of Viroqua - Viroqua , WI, 54665

Health Professionals:

Barbara Warren, Executive Director, PSR Arizona - Tucson, AZ, 85719*
Linda Rudolph, MD  - Oakland, CA, 94618
Dennis Pocekay, MD, MPH, Petaluma City Councilmember, City of Petaluma - Petaluma, CA,
94952*
Dr. Tammy King, Americlense Technologies - Gardner, MA, 01440
Mona Sarfaty, Faculty, Medical Society Consortium on Climate & - Bethesda, MD, 20814
Frances Stewart, MD - Bethesda, MD, 20814*
Katie Huffling, Executive Director DNP, RN, CNM, FAAN, Alliance of Nurses for Healthy
Environments - Mt. Rainier, MD, 20712*
Richard Bryce - Detroit, MI, 48209
Dr. Emily Onello - Duluth, MN, 55812
Mackenzie Nolde, Montana Health Professionals for a Healthy Climate - Bozeman, MT, 59715*
Amelda Klink, Student Pharmacist, University of Montana Skaggs School of Pharmacy -
Missoula, MT, 59801*



Michael Heumann, Metropolitan Alliance for Common Good, Climate Action Team - Portland,
OR, 97218
Deborah Gentile MD, Medical Director, Community Partners in Asthma Care - Pittsburgh, PA, 15221
Diane Krassenstein - Philadelphia, PA, 19111
Avinash Linganna, MD, Clinical Assistant Professor of Medicine, UPMC Heart and Vascular
Institute - Gibsonia, PA, 15044
Lana P Fishkin, MD - Bala Cynwyd, PA, 19004
Edward Ketyer, MD, President, Physicians for Social Responsibility Pennsylvania - Philadelphia, PA,
19102*
Ruth McDermott-Levy, PhD, MPH, RN, FAAN, Public Health Nurse Educator and Researcher -
Berwyn, PA, 19312*
Kimberly Doss, Mayor, City of Farrell - Farrell, PA, 16121*
Fanny R Figueroa, CMO, SaluTeam, Global Health Consultants  - Austin, TX, 78748
Christine Bulot, PhD, Lab Director - Pflugerville, TX, 78660*
Nick Snow, MD, Shenandoah University - Boyce, VA, 22620*

Small Businesses:

Autumn T. Johnson, Executive Director, Arizona Solar Energy Industries Association -
Scottsdale, AZ, 85251*
John Mitman, Vice President, Distributed Energy Resources, Veregy - Phoenix, AZ, 85027
Carolyn Young - Flagstaff, AZ, 86001
Claudia Bill-de la Peña, City Councilmember, City of Thousand Oaks - Thousand Oaks, CA,
91361*
Carolyn Fowler, Chair, CADEM Women's Caucus - Inglewood, CA, 90305
David Charles Leithauser, Leithauser Research - New Smyrna Beach, FL, 32168
Scott Moskowitz, Director of Strategy and Public Affairs, Q CELLS America - Dalton, GA, 30721
Don Moreland, President, Solar Crowdsource - Canton, GA, 30115
Christopher Matos-Rogers, Owner, Matos-Rogers Group - Atlanta, GA, 30345
Carrie Horrocks, CFO, Radiance Solar, LLC - Atlanta, GA, 30307
Montana Busch, CEO, Alternative Energy Southeast, Inc. - Athens, GA, 30601
Bryan Jacob, Founder & Owner, Climate Coach International, LLC - Alpharetta, GA, 30022
Jeff Meltzer - Skokie, IL, 60976
Sam Wengroff, Fine Art Printing & Photography Inc - Wilmette, IL, 60091
Andrea Y. Meltzer, Co-Founder/CEO, Compatibility LLC - Skokie, IL, 60076
Richard Deutschmann, Co-lead, Climate Action Team, Indivisible Howard County - Columbia,
MD, 21045*



Howard "Mac" Dashney, Owner & Principal , Pupil Transportation Operation and Management
Institute - Lansing, MI, 48906
Timothy D. Conners, Principle, Conners Consulting - Eden Prairie, MN, 55347*
Usman Noor, Owner & Principal Engineer, 8MSolar LLC - Wake Forest, NC, 27587
Kara Roggenkamp, Member of Council, Ben Avon Borough - Ben Avon, PA, 15202*
Andy Porter, Solar Guide, Envinity, Inc. - State College, PA, 16801
Fred Kraybill, Manager, Thomas Blvd Group - Pittsburgh, PA, 15208
Dara Bortman, CEO/Owner, Sustainable Solar Systems - Philadelphia, PA, 19130
Shannon S Pendleton, CPHC, Sanderson Sustainable Design - Lahaska, PA, 18931*
Tracy G. Wallace, Executive Director, Green Careers Dallas - Dallas, TX, 75214*
Christine Bulot, PhD, Lab Director - Pflugerville, TX, 78660
Peter Bryn - Seattle, WA, 98118

Professors, Scientists, and Academics:

Kyle G. Crider, Program and Policy Director, Alabama Interfaith Power & Light - Birmingham,
AL, 35127*
Dr. Hunter Lovins, Natural Capitalism Solutions - Longmont, CO, 80503
Luke Foster, B.S. Biochemistry - Kathleen, GA, 31047
Troy Keller, Professor of Environmental Science, Columbus State University - Columbus, GA,
31907
Frances Stewart, MD - Bethesda, MD, 20814*
Marsha Wills-Karp, Professor  - Baltimore, MD, 21231
Debra Rowe - Brighton, MI, 48114
Dr. Paul K Kindel - East Lansing, MI, 48823
Amelda Klink, Student Pharmacist, University of Montana Skaggs School of Pharmacy -
Missoula, MT, 59801*
Xavier Basurto, Associate Professor, Duke University - Beaufort, NC, 28516
Professor Alan R. Palmiter, Professor, Wake Forest School of Law - Winston Salem, NC, 27109
Dr. Genevieve Guenther, Founder and Director, End Climate Silence - New York, NY, 10014
Ruth McDermott-Levy, PhD, MPH, RN, FAAN, Public Health Nurse Educator and Researcher -
Berwyn, PA, 19312*
Jesse Barlow, President, State College Borough Council - State College, PA, 16801*
Matthew Mehalik, Executive Director , Breathe Project  - Pittsburgh , PA, 15219*
Breena Holland, Associate Professor, Lehigh University - Bethlehem, PA, 18017
Karen Beck Pooley, Professor of Practice, Lehigh University - Bethlehem, PA, 18018
Robert V. Skibbens, PhD, Professor - Bethlehem, PA, 18015
Meg Kenna, Instructor of Biology - Bethlehem, PA, 18015



Dr. Benjamin Felzer, Lehigh University - Bethlehem, PA, 18017
Dr. Jonathan Hawkings, University of Pennsylvania - Philadelphia, PA, 19104
Catherine Lovecchio, Associate Dean of Undergraduate Nursing, Villanova University College
of Nursing - Villanova , PA, 19085
Erik Cordes, Professor and Vice Chair of Biology, Temple University - Philadelphia, PA, 19122
Ward Allebach, Adjunct Professor, Environmental Studies, University of Pittsburgh -
Pittsburgh, PA, 15260*
Shannon S Pendleton, CPHC, Sanderson Sustainable Design - Lahaska, PA, 18931*
Joseph Rothenberg, Professor, Austin Community College - Austin, TX, 78757
Dr. Carrza DuBose, Professor of Composition and Literary Studies, - Round Rock, TX, 78665*
John B Anderson, Professor Emeritus, Rice University - Houston, TX, 77025
Dr. Suzanne Stambaugh, Austin Community College - Austin, TX, 78660
Sylvia Dee, Assistant Professor of Earth, Environmental, and Planetary Sciences, Rice University
- Houston, TX, 77005
Stephen White, Professor, University of Texas at Austin  - Austin, TX, 78712
Daniel Dewberry, Austin Community College - Austin, TX, 78757
Dr. Megan Raby, University of Texas at Austin - Austin, TX, 78723
Michael P. Doyle, Professor, UTSA - San Antonio, TX, 78230
Alexander Katrompas, Professor, Austin Community College - Austin, TX, 78641
Jo Birdsong, Adjunct Professor, Austin Community College - Austin, TX, 78722
Jason Cons, Associate Professor of Anthropology, University of Texas at Austin - Austin, TX,
78723
Gunnar Schade, PhD - College Station, TX, 77840
Dr. Carrza DuBose, Professor of Composition and Literary Studies  - Round Rock, TX, 78665*
Maedeh Faraji, Professor, Austin Community College - Austin, TX, 78750
Karen Jean Jensen, University of Texas San Antonio - San Antonio, TX, 78212
Patricio Santamaria, Engineer - San Antonio, TX, 78240
Marcus McQuirter, Department Chair, Austin Community College Drama - Austin, TX, 78752*
Nick Snow, MD, Shenandoah University - Boyce, VA, 22620*
Ed Maibach, University Professor and Director, George Mason University Center for Climate Change
Communication - Fairfax, VA, 33020

Environmental and Advocacy Organizations:

The Alaska Center - Anchorage, AK, 99501
Rev. Michael Malcom, Executive Director, The People's Justice Council - Birmingham, AL, 35214



Kyle G. Crider, Program and Policy Director, Alabama Interfaith Power & Light - Birmingham, AL,
35127*
Sandy Ochoa, Deputy Director, Mi Familia Vota - Phoenix, AZ, 85019
Adam Stafford, Senior Staff Attorney, Western Resource Advocates - Phoenix, AZ, 85004
Autumn T. Johnson, Executive Director, Arizona Solar Energy Industries Association - Scottsdale, AZ,
85251
Barbara Warren, Executive Director, PSR Arizona - Tucson, AZ, 85719*
Ben Monterroso, Senior Advisor , Poder Latinx - West Covina, CA, 91792
Jackie Elisa Smith, Communications Manager, Poder Latinx - Sacramento, CA, 95816
Jean Howe, HH Improvement Association - Hacienda Heights, CA, 91745
Sam Ross, Volunteer, Change the Chamber*Lobby for Climate - Orange, CA, 92866
David Diaz, MPH, Executive Director, Active San Gabriel Valley - El Monte, CA, 91731*
Melissa Jung, Program and Outreach Manager, Inland Ocean Coalition - Boulder, CO, 80304
Damon Mullis, Executive Director, Ogeechee Riverkeeper - Savannah, GA, 31404
Codi Norred, Executive Director, Georgia Interfaith Power and Light - Decatur, GA, 30030
Dan Friedman, Sierra Club - Atlanta, GA, 30309
Alicia Scott, Just Energy Program Manager, Partnership for Southern Equity - Atlanta, GA, 30344
Brionté McCorkle, Executive Director, Georgia Conservation Voters - Atlanta, GA, 30311
Ukiah Busch, Board Member, Georgia Solar Energy Association - Alpharetta , GA, 30005
Angela Jiang, Conservation Program Manager, Sierra Club—Georgia Chapter - Atlanta, GA, 30305
Kerwin Olson, Executive Director, Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana - Indianapolis, IN, 46202
Jesse Kharbanda, Executive Director, Hoosier Environmental Council - Indianapolis, IN, 46204
Ellie Georgeson, Climate Fellow, Change the Chamber*Lobby for Climate - New Orleans, LA, 70118
Georges Dyer, Executive Director, Intentional Endowments Network - Essex, MA, 01929
Joe Curtatone, President, Northeast Clean Energy Council - Somerville, MA, 02143
DeWitt Jones, President, BlueHub Energy  - Boston, MA, 02119
Jeff Clark, Consultant, GreenMoneyMA - Amherst, MA, 01002
Dr. Robert K. Musil, President & CEO, Rachel Carson Council - Bethesda, MD, 20817
Sunrise Movement Howard County - Elkridge, MD, 21075
Richard Deutschmann, Co-lead, Climate Action Team, Indivisible Howard County - Columbia, MD,
21045
Katie Huffling, Executive Director DNP, RN, CNM, FAAN, Alliance of Nurses for Healthy
Environments - Mt. Rainier, MD, 20712*
Emmie Theberge, Federal Director, Natural Resources Council of Maine - Augusta, ME, 04330
Abigail Bradford, Outreach Manager, Maine Conservation Voters - Hampden, ME, 04444
Jessica Burton, Executive Director, Southern Maine Conservation Collaborative - Portland, ME, 04101
Amy Eshoo, Project Director, 350 Maine - Portland, ME, 04112



Heather Spalding, Deputy Director, Maine Organic Farmers and Gardeners Association - Unity, ME,
04988
Tariq Zahran, National Policy Manager, EVHybridNoire - Grosse Ile, MI, 48138
Duane Ninneman, Executive Director, CURE (Clean Up the River Environment) - Montevideo, MN,
56265
Timothy D. Conners, Principle, Conners Consulting - Eden Prairie, MN, 55347*
Mackenzie Nolde, Montana Health Professionals for a Healthy Climate - Bozeman, MT, 59715*
Amelda Klink, Student Pharmacist, University of Montana Skaggs School of Pharmacy -
Missoula, MT, 59801*
Niles Barnes, Deputy Director , East Coast Greenway Alliance - Durham, NC, 27713
Tom Cormons, Executive Director, Appalachian Voices - Boone, NC, 28607
Tom Gilbert, Co-Executive Director, NJ Conservation Foundation - Far Hills, NJ, 07931
Peter Kasabach, Executive Director, New Jersey Future - Trenton, NJ, 08608
Jennifer Coffey, Executive Director, ANJEC - Mendham, NJ, 07945
Eileen Murphy, PhD, Vice President, NJ Audubon - Bernardsville, NJ, 08822
William S. Kibler, Director of Policy, Raritan Headwaters - Bedminster, NJ, 07921
Alan R. Hunt, PhD, Director of Policy and Grants, Musconetcong Watershed Association - Asbury, NJ,
08802
Bainy Suei, Executive Director, NJEL - Princeton, NJ, 08542
Richard Lawton, Executive Director, New Jersey Sustainable Business Council - Point Pleasant Beach,
NJ, 08742
Andrea J. Serrano, Executive Director, OLÉ  - Albuquerque, NM, 87102
Todd Fernandez, Executive Director, Climate Crisis Policy - New York, NY, 10034
Sunrise Movement Cincinnati - Cincinnati, OH, 45230
Nicole Hughes, Executive Director, Renewable Northwest - Portland, OR, 97204
Linda Kelley, Coordinator, 350 Eugene - Eugene, OR, 97405
Liz Robinson, Executive Director, Philadelphia Solar Energy Association - Philadelphia, PA, 19128
Ashley Funk, Executive Director, Mountain Watershed Association - Melcroft, PA, 15462
Ward Allebach, Adjunct Professor, Environmental Studies, University of Pittsburgh -
Pittsburgh, PA, 15260*
Edward Ketyer, MD, President, Physicians for Social Responsibility Pennsylvania - Philadelphia, PA,
19102*
Matthew Mehalik, Executive Director , Breathe Project  - Pittsburgh , PA, 15219*
Shannon S Pendleton, CPHC, Sanderson Sustainable Design - Lahaska, PA, 18931*
Gabriela Carson, Climate Fellow, Change the Chamber - Lincoln, RI, 02865
Joey Abbott, Climate Fellow, Change the Chamber * Lobby For Climate - Baltic, SD, 57003
Rebecca Bernhardt, Executive Director, Texas Physicians for Social Responsibility - Austin, TX, 78731
Annalisa Peace, Executive Director, Greater Edwards Aquifer Alliance - San Antonio, TX, 78212



Joanie Steinhaus, Gulf Program Director, Turtle Island Restoration Network - Galveston, TX, 77550
Li-Ya Mar, PhD, The Climate Reality Dallas Fort Worth Chapter - Addison, TX, 75001
Heiko Stang, Environment Huddle Leader, Indivisible TXLege - Wimberley, TX, 78676
Dr. Carrza DuBose, Professor of Composition and Literary Studies,  - Round Rock, TX, 78665*
Tracy G. Wallace, Executive Director, Green Careers Dallas - Dallas, TX, 75214
McKenna Dunbar, Building Electrification Lead, Sierra Club - Richmond , VA, 23173
Kristen Miller, Acting Executive Director, Alaska Wilderness League - Arlington, VA, 22202
Johanna Miller, Energy & Climate Program Director, Vermont Natural Resources Council - Montpelier,
VT, 05602
Shanna Edberg, Director of Conservation Programs, Hispanic Access Foundation - Washington, DC,
20005
Caron Whitaker, Deputy Executive Director, League of American Bicyclists - Washington, DC, 20002

Activists and Concerned Citizens:

Amber Reader, Fellow, Change The Chamber - Roseville, CA, 95747
Margarita Parra, Transport Program Director, Clean Energy Works - Redwood City, CA, 94061
David Yanuzzi - Long Beach, CA, 90803
Amy Siemens - Riverside, CA, 92506
John P. Teevan - Chula Vista, CA, 91914
Ethan Barragan, Climate Fellow  - Hawthorne, CA, 90250
Josephine Baldwin, Baldwin Translation Services, LLC - La Mesa, CA, 91941
Camile Fisher - Orlando, FL, 33826
Abigail M Waldron, Congressional Outreach Team Lead , Change the Chamber*Lobby for
Climate - Athens, GA, 30605
Kevin Belteton - Athens, GA, 30605
Michael Ridgway Jones - Atlanta, GA, 30306
Cynthia Linton, Chair, Climate Reality Project: Chicago Metro Chapter - Chicago, IL, 60611
Evey Mengelkoch, Student Fellow, Change the Chamber*Lobby for Climate - Grayville, IL,
62844
Wallace McMullen - Louisville, KY, 40216
Karen Sutherland - South Hadley, MA, 01075
Martha F Bishai, SPARK/The Umkhumbane Schools Project - Baltimore, MD, 21204
Hope Clark, CXC MD Organizer, Climate XChange - Chestertown, MD, 21620
Karl Held, Action Now! Committee Co-Lead, Montgomery County Climate Action Plan
Coalition - Potomac, MD, 20854
Bridgette Brunk - University Park, MD, 20782
Colin Vettier - Portland, ME, 04101



Caitlin Enz - Portland, ME, 04101
Melina Slone, Change the Chamber*Lobby for Climate - Ann Arbor, MI, 60514
Kristine Meader - Ypsilanti, MI, 48197
Marc Buathier -- Phillips, Change the Chamber - Ann Arbor, MI, 48103
Jennifer K Young - Ferndale, MI, 48220
Kristen Havlik, Member, Sunrise Movement - Raleigh, NC, 27617
Kimberley Irby - Princeton, NJ, 08542
Elizabeth Chapman - Taos, NM, 87571
Patricia Ruppe' - Albuquerque , NM, 87110
Alyssa Brynn Harris - Pawling, NY, 12564
Alexandra Manning, Volunteer - Downingtown, PA, 19335
Dr. Theresa Hoang - Cedar Park, TX, 78641
Pamela Evans - Kemp, TX, 75143
Patrice Parsons - Bastrop, TX, 78602
Roger Knudson, PhD, Climate Reality Leadership Corp Leader, Climate Reality Project, DFW
Chapter - Dallas, TX, 75206
Joseph Garfunkel - Houston, TX, 77086
Elida Castillo, Program Director, Chispa Texas - Taft, TX, 78390
Neil Doughty - Houston, TX, 77035
Paula Clements - Clifton, VA, 20124
Marilynn Hoffmann, Our Planet - Our Home - Milwaukee, WI, 53222



SIGNERS BY STATE

Alaska:
The Alaska Center - Anchorage, AK, 99501

Alabama:
Rev. Michael Malcom, Executive Director, The People's Justice Council - Birmingham, AL, 35214
Kyle G. Crider, Program and Policy Director, Alabama Interfaith Power & Light - Birmingham, AL,
35127

Arkansas:
Lioneld Jordan, Mayor, City of Fayetteville - Fayetteville, AR, 72701

Arizona:
Sandy Ochoa, Deputy Director, Mi Familia Vota  - Phoenix, AZ, 85019
Adam Stafford, Senior Staff Attorney, Western Resource Advocates - Phoenix, AZ, 85004
Autumn T. Johnson, Executive Director, Arizona Solar Energy Industries Association - Scottsdale, AZ,
85251
Barbara Warren, Executive Director, PSR Arizona - Tucson, AZ, 85719
John Mitman, Vice President, Distributed Energy Resources, Veregy - Phoenix, AZ, 85027
Lauren Kuby, Councilmember, City of Tempe - Tempe, AZ, 85282
Carolyn Young - Flagstaff, AZ, 86001

California:
Amber Reader, Fellow, Change The Chamber - Roseville, CA, 95747
Margarita Parra, Transport Program Director, Clean Energy Works - Redwood City, CA, 94061
David Yanuzzi - Long Beach, CA, 90803
Amy Siemens - Riverside, CA, 92506
John P. Teevan - Chula Vista, CA, 91914
Ethan Barragan, Climate Fellow - Hawthorne, CA, 90250
Josephine Baldwin, Baldwin Translation Services, LLC - La Mesa, CA, 91941
Ben Monterroso, Senior Advisor, Poder Latinx - West Covina, CA, 91792
Jackie Elisa Smith, Communications Manager, Poder Latinx - Sacramento, CA, 95816
Jean Howe, HH Improvement Association - Hacienda Heights, CA, 91745
Sam Ross, Volunteer, Change the Chamber*Lobby for Climate - Orange, CA, 92866
Linda Rudolph, MD - Oakland, CA, 94618
Barbara Halliday, Mayor, City of Hayward - Hayward, CA, 94541



Eric Alegria, City Councilmember, City of Rancho Palos Verdes - Rancho Palos Verdes, CA,
90275
Dan Kalb, Oakland City Councilmember, Oakland City Council - Oakland, CA, 94618
Sudhanshu Jain, Vice Mayor, City of Santa Clara - Santa Clara, CA, 95050
Sergio Lopez, Councilmember, City of Campbell - Campbell, CA, 95008
Emmanuel J Estrada, Mayor, Baldwin Park City Council - City of Baldwin Park, CA, 91706
Norma Martínez-Rubin, Councilmember (Former Mayor), City of Pinole - Pinole, CA, 94564
Bob Tiffany, Supervisor, District 4, San Benito County - Hollister, CA, 95023
Betsy Nash, Mayor, City of Menlo Park - Menlo Park, CA, 94025
Tony Madrigal, Modesto City Councilmember, District 2, City of Modesto - Modesto, CA, 95351
Ronald Kott, Mayor, City of Rio Vista - Rio Vista, CA, 94571
Sandy Brown, Santa Cruz City Council Member, City of Santa Cruz - Santa Cruz, CA, 95060
Jack Shu, Councilmember, City of La Mesa - La Mesa, CA, 91941
Victor Aguilar Jr., Councilmember, City of San Leandro - San Leandro, CA, 94577
Chris Duncan, Mayor Pro Tem, San Clemente City Council - San Clemente, CA, 92673
Michael Brownrigg, Councilmember, former Mayor, City of Burlingame - Burlingame, CA,
94010
Tina Arriola, Councilmember, City of Vallejo - Vallejo, CA, 94590
Preston Jordan, Mayor, City of Albany - Albany, CA, 94706
Andrew Lewis, Councilmember, North Westwood Neighborhood Council - Los Angeles, CA,
90024
David Diaz, MPH, Executive Director, Active San Gabriel Valley - El Monte, CA, 91731
Dennis Pocekay, MD, MPH, Petaluma City Councilmember, City of Petaluma - Petaluma, CA,
94952
Bonnie Turnbull, Trustee, Lake Tahoe Unified School District - South Lake Tahoe, CA, 96150
Cherise Khaund, School Board Trustee, Mt Diablo Unified School District - Walnut Creek, CA,
94598
Claudia Bill-de la Peña, City Councilmember, City of Thousand Oaks - Thousand Oaks, CA,
91361
Janice Elliott, City Councilmember, City of Upland - Upland, CA, 91786
Nick Melvoin, Vice President, Los Angeles Unified Board of Education - Los Angeles, CA, 90017
Carolyn Fowler, Chair, CADEM Women's Caucus - Inglewood, CA, 90305

Colorado:
Melissa Jung, Program and Outreach Manager, Inland Ocean Coalition - Boulder, CO, 80304
Kristopher Larsen, Mayor, Town of Nederland - Nederland, CO, 80466
Jessica Burley, Mayor Pro Tem, Town of Frisco - Frisco, CO, 80443
Dr. Hunter Lovins, Natural Capitalism Solutions - Longmont, CO, 80503



Florida:
Camile Fisher - Orlando, FL, 33826
Sarah Leonardi, School Board Member, Broward County Public Schools - Broward County, FL,
33060
David Charles Leithauser, Leithauser Research - New Smyrna Beach, FL, 32168

Georgia:
Abigail M Waldron, Congressional Outreach Team Lead, Change the Chamber*Lobby for
Climate - Athens, GA, 30605
Kevin Belteton - Athens, GA, 30605
Michael Ridgway Jones - Atlanta, GA, 30306
Luke Foster, B.S. Biochemistry - Kathleen, GA, 31047
Damon Mullis, Executive Director, Ogeechee Riverkeeper - Savannah, GA, 31404
Codi Norred, Executive Director, Georgia Interfaith Power and Light - Decatur, GA, 30030
Alicia Scott, Just Energy Program Manager, Partnership for Southern Equity - Atlanta, GA, 30344
Dan Friedman, Sierra Club - Atlanta, GA, 30309
Brionté McCorkle, Executive Director, Georgia Conservation Voters - Atlanta, GA, 30311
Ukiah Busch, Board Member, Georgia Solar Energy Association - Alpharetta , GA, 30005
Angela Jiang, Conservation Program Manager, Sierra Club—Georgia Chapter - Atlanta, GA,
30305
Edward "Ted" Terry, Super District 6 Commissioner, DeKalb County Board of Commissioners  -
Clarkston, GA, 30021
Senator Kim Jackson, State Senator, Georgia State Senate, District 41 - Stone Mountain, GA,
30083
Polly Sattler - Atlanta, GA, 30307
Pedro Marin, State Representative, Georgia General Assembly - Duluth, GA, 30096
Troy Keller, Professor of Environmental Science, Columbus State University - Columbus, GA,
31907
Scott Moskowitz, Director of Strategy and Public Affairs, Q CELLS America - Dalton, GA, 30721
Don Moreland, President, Solar Crowdsource - Canton, GA, 30115
Christopher Matos-Rogers, Owner, Matos-Rogers Group - Atlanta, GA, 30345
Carrie Horrocks, CFO, Radiance Solar, LLC - Atlanta, GA, 30307
Montana Busch, CEO, Alternative Energy Southeast, Inc. - Athens, GA, 30601
Bryan Jacob, Founder & Owner, Climate Coach International, LLC - Alpharetta, GA, 30022

Hawaii:
Mike Gabbard, State Senator, Hawaii State Senate - Honolulu, HI, 96813



Illinois:
Cynthia Linton, Chair, Climate Reality Project: Chicago Metro Chapter - Chicago, IL, 60611
Evey Mengelkoch, Student Fellow, Change the Chamber*Lobby for Climate - Grayville, IL,
62844
Vernard L. Alsberry Jr., Mayor, Hazel Crest - Hazel Crest, IL, 60429
Charles E. Tokar, Village President, Village of Chicago Ridge - Chicago Ridge, IL, 60415
Kathy Shannon, Board Vice President, Champaign Unit 4 Schools - Champaign, IL, 61821
Jeff Meltzer - Skokie, IL, 60976
Sam Wengroff, Fine Art Printing & Photography Inc. - Wilmette, IL, 60091
Andrea Y. Meltzer, Co-Founder/CEO, Compatibility LLC - Skokie, IL, 60076

Indiana:
Kerwin Olson, Executive Director, Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana - Indianapolis, IN, 46202
Jesse Kharbanda, Executive Director, Hoosier Environmental Council - Indianapolis, IN, 46204

Kentucky:
Wallace McMullen - Louisville, KY, 40216

Louisiana:
Ellie Georgeson, Climate Fellow, Change the Chamber*Lobby for Climate - New Orleans, LA, 70118

Maine:
Colin Vettier - Portland, ME, 04101
Caitlin Enz - Portland, ME, 04101
Emmie Theberge, Federal Director, Natural Resources Council of Maine - Augusta, ME, 04330
Abigail Bradford, Outreach Manager, Maine Conservation Voters - Hampden, ME, 04444
Jessica Burton, Executive Director, Southern Maine Conservation Collaborative - Portland, ME, 04101
Amy Eshoo, Project Director, 350 Maine - Portland, ME, 04112
Heather Spalding, Deputy Director, Maine Organic Farmers and Gardeners Association - Unity, ME,
04988

Massachusetts:
Karen Sutherland - South Hadley, MA, 01075
Georges Dyer, Executive Director, Intentional Endowments Network - Essex, MA, 01929
Joe Curtatone, President, Northeast Clean Energy Council - Somerville, MA, 02143
DeWitt Jones, President, BlueHub Energy - Boston, MA, 02119
Jeff Clark, Consultant, GreenMoneyMA - Amherst, MA, 01002



Dr. Tammy King, Americlense Technologies - Gardner, MA, 01440
Michele Miller, Town Councilor, Town of Amherst - Amherst, MA, 01002
Mandi Jo Hanneke, Councilor-at-Large, Town Council - Amherst, MA, 01002

Maryland:
Martha F Bishai, SPARK/The Umkhumbane Schools Project - Baltimore, MD, 21204
Hope Clark, CXC MD Organizer, Climate XChange - Chestertown, MD, 21620
Karl Held, Action Now! Committee Co-Lead, Montgomery County Climate Action Plan
Coalition - Potomac, MD, 20854
Bridgette Brunk - University Park, MD, 20782
Dr. Robert K. Musil, President & CEO, Rachel Carson Council - Bethesda, MD, 20817
Sunrise Movement Howard County - Elkridge, MD, 21075
Richard Deutschmann, Co-lead, Climate Action Team, Indivisible Howard County - Columbia, MD,
21045
Mona Sarfaty, Faculty, Medical Society Consortium on Climate - Bethesda, MD, 20814
Frances Stewart, MD - Bethesda, MD, 20814
Katie Huffling, Executive Director DNP, RN, CNM, FAAN, Alliance of Nurses for Healthy
Environments - Mt. Rainier, MD, 20712
Marsha Wills-Karp, Professor - Baltimore, MD, 21231

Michigan:
Melina Slone, Change the Chamber*Lobby for Climate - Ann Arbor, MI, 60514
Kristine Meader - Ypsilanti, MI, 48197
Marc Buathier -- Phillips, Change the Chamber - Ann Arbor, MI, 48103
Jennifer K Young - Ferndale, MI, 48220
Tariq Zahran, National Policy Manager, EVHybridNoire - Grosse Ile, MI, 48138
Richard Bryce - Detroit , MI, 48209
Debra Rowe - Brighton, MI, 48114
Dr. Paul K Kindel - East Lansing, MI, 48823
Kenni Jean Schrader, Transportation Supervisor, Three Rivers Community Schools - Three Rivers, MI,
49093
Howard "Mac" Dashney, Owner & Principal, Pupil Transportation Operation and Management
Institute - Lansing, MI, 48906

Minnesota:
Duane Ninneman, Executive Director, CURE (Clean Up the River Environment) - Montevideo, MN,
56265
Dr. Emily Onello - Duluth , MN, 55812



Sam Sant, Board Director, Robbinsdale School Board - Robbinsdale, MN, 55422
Timothy D. Conners, Principle, Conners Consulting - Eden Prairie, MN, 55347

Montana:
Mackenzie Nolde, Montana Health Professionals for a Healthy Climate - Bozeman, MT, 59715
Amelda Klink, Student Pharmacist, University of Montana Skaggs School of Pharmacy -
Missoula, MT, 59801

Nevada:
Daniel Corona, Mayor, City of West Wendover - West Wendover, NV, 89883

New Jersey:
Kimberley Irby - Princeton, NJ, 08542
Tom Gilbert, Co-Executive Director, NJ Conservation Foundation - Far Hills, NJ, 07931
Peter Kasabach, Executive Director, New Jersey Future - Trenton, NJ, 08608
Jennifer Coffey, Executive Director, ANJEC - Mendham, NJ, 07945
Eileen Murphy, PhD, Vice President, NJ Audubon - Bernardsville, NJ, 08822
William S. Kibler, Director of Policy, Raritan Headwaters - Bedminster, NJ, 07921
Alan R. Hunt, PhD, Director of Policy and Grants, Musconetcong Watershed Association - Asbury, NJ,
08802
Bainy Suei, Executive Director, NJEL - Princeton , NJ, 08542
Richard Lawton, Executive Director, New Jersey Sustainable Business Council - Point Pleasant Beach,
NJ, 08742

New Mexico:
Elizabeth Chapman - Taos, NM, 87571
Patricia Ruppe' - Albuquerque, NM, 87110
Andrea J. Serrano, Executive Director, OLÉ  - Albuquerque, NM, 87102

New York:
Alyssa Brynn Harris - Pawling, NY, 12564
Dr. Genevieve Guenther, Founder and Director, End Climate Silence - New York, NY, 10014
Todd Fernandez, Executive Director, Climate Crisis Policy - New York, NY, 10034

North Carolina:
Kristen Havlik, Member, Sunrise Movement - Raleigh, NC, 27617
Niles Barnes, Deputy Director, East Coast Greenway Alliance - Durham, NC, 27713
Tom Cormons, Executive Director, Appalachian Voices - Boone, NC, 28607



Xavier Basurto, Associate Professor, Duke University - Beaufort, NC, 28516
Alan R. Palmiter, Professor, Wake Forest School of Law - Winston Salem, NC, 27109
Usman Noor, Owner & Principal Engineer, 8MSolar LLC - Wake Forest, NC, 27587

Ohio:
Sunrise Movement Cincinnati - Cincinnati, OH, 45230
Tom Bullock, Councilmember at Large, City of Lakewood - Lakewood, OH, 44107
Melanie Houston, City Councilmember, Grandview Heights  - Grandview Heights , OH, 43212

Oregon:
Nicole Hughes, Executive Director, Renewable Northwest - Portland, OR, 97204
Linda Kelley, Coordinator, 350 Eugene - Eugene, OR, 97405
Michael Heumann, Metropolitan Alliance for Common Good, Climate Action Team - Portland,
OR, 97218

Pennsylvania:
Alexandra Manning, Volunteer  - Downingtown, PA, 19335
Liz Robinson, Executive Director, Philadelphia Solar Energy Association - Philadelphia, PA, 19128
Ashley Funk, Executive Director, Mountain Watershed Association - Melcroft, PA, 15462
Ward Allebach, Adjunct Professor, Environmental Studies, University of Pittsburgh -
Pittsburgh, PA, 15260
Deborah Gentile MD, Medical Director, Community Partners in Asthma Care - Pittsburgh, PA, 15221
Diane Krassenstein - Philadelphia, PA, 19111
Avinash Linganna, MD, Clinical Assistant Professor of Medicine, UPMC Heart and Vascular
Institute - Gibsonia, PA, 15044
Lana P Fishkin, MD - Bala Cynwyd, PA, 19004
Edward Ketyer, MD, President, Physicians for Social Responsibility Pennsylvania - Philadelphia, PA,
19102
Ruth McDermott-Levy, PhD, MPH, RN, FAAN, Public Health Nurse Educator and Researcher -
Berwyn, PA, 19312
Yaniv Aronson, Mayor, Borough of Conshohocken - Conshohocken, PA, 19428
Erika Strassburger, Councilmember, Pittsburgh City Council - Pittsburgh, PA, 15219
Stephanie A. Henrick, Mayor, Pottstown Borough - Pottstown, PA, 19464
Helen Gym, Philadelphia City Councilmember, Philadelphia City Council - Philadelphia, PA, 19107
Greg Vitali, State Representative, Pennsylvania House of Representatives - Harrisburg, PA,
17120
Nikil Saval, State Senator, Pennsylvania State Senate - Philadelphia, PA, 19147
Bob Harvie, County Commissioner Chair, County of Bucks - Doylestown, PA, 18901



Joel Hicks , Councilman, Borough of Carlisle - Carlisle, PA, 17015
Jim Lee, Commissioner, Springfield Township - Oreland, PA, 19075
Marian Moskowitz, Chair, Chester County Board of Commissioners - Malvern, PA, 19355
Tim Briggs, State Representative , Pennsylvania House of Representatives  - King of Prussia, PA,
19406
Joe Webster, State Representative, Pennsylvania House of Representatives - Collegeville, PA,
19426
Mike Schlossberg, State Representative, Pennsylvania House of Representatives - Allentown,
PA, 18104
Jennifer O'Mara, State Representative, Pennsylvania House of Representatives - Springfield, PA,
19064
Sara Innamorato, State Representative, Pennsylvania House of Representatives - Pittsburgh, PA,
15201
Kevin Madden, Councilman, Delaware County - Media, PA, 19063
Kimberly Doss, Mayor, City of Farrell - Farrell, PA, 16121
Jesse Barlow, President, State College Borough Council - State College, PA, 16801
Matthew Mehalik, Executive Director , Breathe Project  - Pittsburgh , PA, 15219
Kara Roggenkamp, Member of Council, Ben Avon Borough - Ben Avon, PA, 15202
Breena Holland, Associate Professor, Lehigh University - Bethlehem, PA, 18017
Karen Beck Pooley, Professor of Practice, Lehigh University - Bethlehem, PA, 18018
Robert V. Skibbens, PhD, Professor, Academic Institution - Bethlehem, PA, 18015
Meg Kenna, Instructor of Biology - Bethlehem, PA, 18015
Dr. Benjamin Felzer, Lehigh University - Bethlehem, PA, 18017
Dr. Jonathan Hawkings, University of Pennsylvania - Philadelphia, PA, 19104
Catherine Lovecchio, Associate Dean of Undergraduate Nursing, Villanova University College
of Nursing - Villanova, PA, 19085
Erik Cordes, Professor and Vice Chair of Biology, Temple University - Philadelphia, PA, 19122
Michael Belmonte, President, Woodland Hills School District - Pittsburgh, PA, 15221
James Crisfield, Superintendent, Wissahickon School District - Ambler, PA, 19002
Andy Porter, Solar Guide, Envinity Inc. - State College, PA, 16801
Fred Kraybill, Manager, Thomas Blvd Group - Pittsburgh, PA, 15208
Dara Bortman, CEO/Owner, Sustainable Solar Systems - Philadelphia, PA, 19130
Shannon S Pendleton, CPHC, Sanderson Sustainable Design - Lahaska, PA, 18931

Rhode Island:
Gabriela Carson, Climate Fellow, Change the Chamber - Lincoln, RI, 02865

South Dakota:



Joey Abbott, Climate Fellow, Change the Chamber*Lobby For Climate - Baltic, SD, 57003

Texas:
Dr. Theresa Hoang - Cedar Park, TX, 78641
Pamela Evans - Kemp, TX, 75143
Patrice Parsons - Bastrop, TX, 78602
Roger Knudson, PhD, Climate Reality Leadership Corp Leader, Climate Reality Project, DFW
Chapter - Dallas, TX, 75206
Joseph Garfunkel - Houston, TX, 77086
Elida Castillo, Program Director, Chispa Texas - Taft, TX, 78390
Neil Doughty - Houston, TX, 77035
Joseph Rothenberg, Professor, Austin Community College - Austin, TX, 78757
Rebecca Bernhardt, Executive Director, Texas Physicians for Social Responsibility - Austin, TX, 78731
Annalisa Peace, Executive Director, Greater Edwards Aquifer Alliance - San Antonio, TX, 78212
Joanie Steinhaus, Gulf Program Director, Turtle Island Restoration Network - Galveston, TX, 77550
Li-Ya Mar, PhD, The Climate Reality Dallas Fort Worth Chapter - Addison, TX, 75001
Heiko Stang, Environment Huddle Leader, Indivisible TXLege - Wimberley, TX, 78676
Dr. Carrza DuBose, Professor of Composition and Literary Studies - Round Rock, TX, 78665
Tracy G. Wallace, Executive Director, Green Careers Dallas - Dallas, TX, 75214
Fanny R Figueroa, CMO, SaluTeam, Global Health Consultants  - Austin, TX, 78748
Dani Hernandez, Houston ISD Board of Education, Houston ISD - Houston, TX, 77023
John B Anderson, Professor Emeritus, Rice University - Houston, TX, 77025
Dr. Suzanne Stambaugh, Austin Community College - Austin, TX, 78660
Sylvia Dee, Assistant Professor of Earth, Environmental, and Planetary Sciences, Rice University
- Houston, TX, 77005
Stephen White, Professor, University of Texas at Austin - Austin, TX, 78712
Daniel Dewberry, Austin Community College - Austin, TX, 78757
Dr. Megan Raby, University of Texas at Austin - Austin, TX, 78723
Michael P. Doyle, Professor, UTSA - San Antonio, TX, 78230
Alexander Katrompas, Professor, Austin Community College - Austin, TX, 78641
Jo Birdsong, Adjunct Professor, Austin Community College - Austin, TX, 78722
Jason Cons, Associate Professor of Anthropology, University of Texas at Austin - Austin, TX,
78723
Gunnar Schade, PhD - College Station, TX, 77840
Maedeh Faraji, Professor, Austin Community College - Austin, TX, 78750
Karen Jean Jensen, University of Texas San Antonio - San Antonio, TX, 78212
Patricio Santamaria, Engineer - San Antonio, TX, 78240
Marcus McQuirter, Department Chair, Austin Community College Drama - Austin, TX, 78752



Christine Bulot, PhD, Lab Director - Pflugerville, TX, 78660

Virginia:
Paula Clements - Clifton, VA, 20124
McKenna Dunbar, Building Electrification Lead, Sierra Club - Richmond, VA, 23173
Kristen Miller, Acting Executive Director, Alaska Wilderness League - Arlington, VA, 22202
Nick Snow, MD, Shenandoah University - Boyce, VA, 22620
Ed Maibach, University Professor and Director, George Mason University Center for Climate Change
Communication - Fairfax, VA, 33020

Vermont:
Johanna Miller, Energy & Climate Program Director, Vermont Natural Resources Council - Montpelier,
VT, 05602

Washington
Peter Bryn - Seattle, WA, 98118

Washington, DC:
Shanna Edberg, Director of Conservation Programs, Hispanic Access Foundation - Washington, DC,
20005
Caron Whitaker, Deputy Executive Director, League of American Bicyclists - Washington, DC, 20002

Wisconsin:
Tanja Birke, Alderperson Ward 4, City of Viroqua - Viroqua , WI, 54665
Marilynn Hoffmann, Our Planet - Our Home - Milwaukee, WI, 53222

IN THEIR OWN WORDS
How climate change is impacting local communities, from Hawaii to Arkansas to Pennsylvania:

“Climate change poses a very serious threat, but also a significant economic opportunity for our
city and our nation. Fayetteville is committed to working with leaders of other cities, states,
universities, and businesses to combat climate change by supporting a low-carbon economy and
creating good jobs in energy efficiency and renewable energy.” – Lioneld Jordan, Mayor, City
of Fayetteville, AR



“While many people think that climate change is in the future, it is impacting the City of Santa
Clara now. We are in a drought that recently the New York Times said is the worst in 12
centuries. This is severely affecting hydropower and water supplies that Santa Clara relies on.
Also, wildfires the past four years have even turned the sun orange and shut down PE (physical
education) classes in schools. Fortunately, the Santa Clara City Council set a target of 80 percent
emissions reductions citywide by 2035.” – Sudhanshu Jain, Vice Mayor, City of Santa Clara,
CA

“I want to leave this world in a far better place that I was born into.” – Victor Aguilar Jr.,
Councilmember, City of San Leandro, CA, 94577

"Here in California, we are impacted by more devastating wildfires each year due to climate
change. Our public schools now need to schedule in "smoke days" to plan for days where
students will be unable to breathe outdoor air. Here in Mt Diablo Unified School District, we've
received grants for six electric school buses and built a charging station.  We would transition
our entire school bus fleet to electric if we had the resources to do so. Please help local public
school districts to make these urgent investments in clean energy." – Cherise Khaund, School
Board Trustee, Mt. Diablo Unified School District, Walnut Creek, CA, 94598

“Over the last year in South Lake Tahoe, we have had record-breaking heat, months of wildfire
smoke--some of it at the very worst end of the health index, almost 200 inches of snow in 3
weeks, localized flooding from an "atmospheric river," and wildfire. Weather-related disasters
will only worsen as our rising temperatures further unbalance our ecosystems and ultimately
destroy our winter recreation industry.  Our economy, culture and our ecosystems will be
devastated.” – Bonnie Turnbull, Trustee, Lake Tahoe Unified School District, South Lake
Tahoe, CA. These views are Turnbull’s and do not necessarily represent the views of other LTUSD
Board Trustees.

"As a geologist, the earth records repeated climate catastrophes with a variety of causes. This
time, failure due to us is an option, no matter the tendency of the American cultural imagination
to deny it. As a Mayor, I ask all electeds to look and lead to a different future." – Preston Jordan,
Mayor, City of Albany, CA

“We've been lucky in Petaluma; though we are now in a drought emergency, we've been able to
open public spaces as shelters for those evacuated from big Northern California fires in three of
the last five years. [We are] trying to save up goodwill for the time when a fire really hits close
to home!” – Dennis Pocekay, MD, MPH, Petaluma City Councilmember, CA



“Worsening air quality, more extreme heat, wildfires in winter are just a few ways the climate
crisis is already manifesting itself in our neighborhoods.” – David Diaz, MPH, Executive
Director, Active San Gabriel Valley, El Monte, CA

“DeKalb County residents and businesses have suffered from the impacts of climate change and
burning of fossil fuels, whether it be severe flooding in vulnerable neighborhoods, persistent air
pollution from tailpipe emissions, or the urban heat island effect, our people are experiencing
this global crisis in our own community right now. This is why we locally are joining leaders
from around the world in commitments to transition to a net zero carbon economy, clean
energy and clean transportation. Our people and our planet must be protected for now and
future generations. But we can’t do it alone, we need the support of our state and federal leaders
in this urgent evolution to a greener society.” – Edward "Ted" Terry, Super District 6
Commissioner, DeKalb County Board of Commissioners, Clarkston, GA

"My senate district in West O’ahu, like most areas of Hawai’i, is faced with climate impacts, such
as sea level rise, increased temperatures, changes in rainfall, loss of native species, and coral reef
damage. That's why I was stoked that we were able to get our Climate Emergency resolution
adopted by both the Senate and House last session. We were the first state in the country to do
so, which is very important in terms of our state’s leadership nationally and internationally on
this issue." – Mike Gabbard, State Senator, Hawaii State Senate, Honolulu, HI

“Climate change is real and has impacted our communities with dramatic seasonal changes,
which has produced widespread flooding due to unusually heavy storms. Heatwaves and
extreme cold is putting our senior citizens and the lives of those in disadvantaged communities
in danger. There is no time to wait and to think about what to do. We know what is needed. I
again urge Congress to act now.” – Vernard L. Alsberry Jr., Mayor, Hazel Crest, IL

"Climate change is already having a negative impact on our entire community.  Children are
especially vulnerable to heat waves that are becoming more frequent.  Flooding from extreme
weather events directly threatens students' lives, and also erodes our infrastructure, making our
schools and playgrounds less comfortable and less safe.  Air quality issues lead to problems
breathing, learning, and playing. It's our collective responsibility to do everything in our power
to create a better future for our children, and addressing climate change is a vital part of that." –
Kathy Shannon, Board Vice President, Champaign Unit 4 Schools, Champaign, IL

“Pollution from fossil fuels is harming our lungs, hearts and minds. Taking a breath should
never put your health at risk. It’s imperative that we move away from these dirty energy



sources to prevent further unnecessary illness and death.” – Katie Huffling, DNP, RN, CNM,
FAAN, Executive Director, Alliance of Nurses for Healthy Environments, Mount Rainier, MD

"As the climate continues to change, humans are feeling the health effects of climate change.
Increased natural disasters such as flood, drought, heat waves, and wildfires have displaced
many people from their homes. Many people have been hospitalized from climate related
disasters resulting in poor air quality and polluted water sources. Actions to improve human
health also improve the health of the ecosystems humans depend on.  It is time to act now to
provide clean air, water, and resources for future generations to come." – Mackenzie Nolde,
Montana Health Professionals for a Healthy Climate, Bozeman, MT

"The climate crisis is affecting every community across America. Right here in Grandview
Heights, we're experiencing more extreme heat and poor air quality days. Tick-born and
mosquito-born illnesses are on the rise. In 2017, my daughter was bit by a deer tick she picked
up from our backyard. None of us is immune to the effects of a changing climate. As a local
leader and a parent, I know how important it is for us to address this climate crisis head on." –
Melanie Houston, City Councilmember, Grandview Heights, OH

“As an environmental and occupational epidemiologist, it is clear that the disasters linked to the
climate crisis are exacting a serious toll on the health and safety of families and workers in
many parts of our nation. We must act now, to protect people and reduce the risks we face each
year.” – Michael Heumann, MPH, MA, Portland, Oregon

“In Philadelphia, schools routinely have to close during the summer because temperatures
inside the buildings grow dangerously hot. In the winter, households face crushing utility bills.
And year round, whole neighborhoods are traumatized by losing everything to flood waters
and having to rebuild over and over. Across my state, fossil fuel companies keep workers
locked into industries that rob their communities of health and prosperity. Pennsylvanians
know clean energy and weatherization are our future. It’s time for federal representatives to
follow the will of the people.” – Nikil Saval, State Senator, Pennsylvania State Senate,
Philadelphia, PA

“In the district where I serve, we have had three hundred-year floods in the past eighteen
months. It’s flooding in the watersheds, and on our main streets and in the cul de sacs built over
the past 30 years or more. People, my neighbors, have lost their homes and businesses to
flooding. We didn’t build to remediate this amount of water, especially so often. But we know
both the culprit and the efforts required. We need to cap carbon and methane releases; and
move to renewable energy. And we need to rebuild our stormwater infrastructure to modern



standards. I urge Congress to act, and my colleagues as well so that Pennsylvania does its part
for the country and for our own communities.” – Joe Webster, State Representative,
Pennsylvania House of Representatives, Collegeville, PA

“When we take a big step back and look at the arc of mankind, our generation will be defined
by one thing – what we did, or didn’t do, to reverse climate change. We as leaders and
individuals must make every effort to stem the tide of the increasingly frequent extreme
weather events that have been impacting our community.” – Kevin Madden, Councilmember,
Delaware County, Media, PA

“In addition to the obvious damage extreme weather events such as tornadoes have inflicted (a
tornado ripped through our district this fall, causing schools to close and inflicting massive
damage that suck up scare resources to repair), wide swings in weather, be it temperature or
precipitation, cause havoc when it comes to running a school district. Large operations such as
our 5,000 student school district, with a large number of families and staff involved every day,
need to be able to rely on predictable weather patterns. Sixty degrees one day, followed by
twenty the next, makes it impossible to plan for seemingly simple things like buildings and
grounds safety and readiness. Yes, we do have the ability to provide instruction virtually, but
most everyone agrees that is a distant second to in-person instruction.  And then, with crazy
weather swings, we can’t even plan on the virtual option!” – James Crisfield, Superintendent,
Wissahickon School District, Ambler, PA

“Over the past few years, Bucks County has seen more severe and unusual weather events than
it has in decades, which is clearly tied to global climate change. The tornadoes and flooding we
saw had a dramatic impact on the lives of our residents. We can only hope that it isn’t too late to
make the changes we need to protect our planet.” – Bob Harvie, County Commissioner Chair,
County of Bucks, Doylestown, PA

“As a pediatric allergy and asthma specialist, I have seen first hand the impact that climate
change is having on my patients. It is leading to longer pollen seasons with higher peaks that
results in increased symptoms of allergic rhinitis and allergic asthma.  It is also contributing to
increased humidity and flooding, both of which drive increased mold levels in the environment
and homes and results in increased symptoms of allergic rhinitis and allergic asthma.  It is also
causing increased numbers of weather inversions in my geographic area; weather inversions
trap air pollution in our local environment and trigger asthma attacks.  In addition to allergy
and asthma, climate change is increasing the number of infectious and tick borne diseases that
are seen.” – Deborah Gentile MD, Medical Director, Community Partners in Asthma Care,
Pittsburgh, PA



“The climate crisis is a clear and present danger. We must take bold steps to mitigate this
existential threat. Failure is not an option. We’re the United States of America . . . we do big
things and we’ve done it before in the energy sector. For instance, the 1935 Rural Electrification
Act resulted in increasing electricity access to U.S. farms from 10 percent to over 90 percent in
less than two decades. Enacting the climate provisions in the Build Back Better Act would be the
next big thing. Our nation’s electricity grid is the world’s greatest engineering accomplishment.
However, the glut of recent climate-related outages, exacerbated by outdated technologies,
make it clear that it’s time for a tune-up. We must build back better.” – Joel Hicks, Councilman,
Borough of Carlisle, Carlisle, PA

"Our ongoing and accelerating climate breakdown damages every aspect of our health.  It
worsens the air we breathe by heat and pollution. It degrades the food we eat by drought and
pests. It destroys the shelter we seek by floods and fires.  Climate change is the greatest health
threat of our century. Inaction is abdication.” – Nick Snow, MD, Shenandoah University;
Steering Committee, Virginia Clinicians for Climate Action, Boyce, VA


